sufficient due care in accordance with the requisite professional standards under the

Accountants Act. On 17 March 2017, the PAOC ordered that Mr Chan undertake that for a

period of nine months starting from 17 April 2017, his work be reviewed by another public

accountant before he signs off on any audit engagement. As of 18 January 2018, the order

has been lifted.

12. SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following selected financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the full text of this Circular, including Appendix B entitled “Unaudited Pro

Forma Financial Information of the Target for the Financial Years Ended 31 December 2015,

2016 and 2017” and Appendix C entitled “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial

Information of the Enlarged Group for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2017” of this

Circular.

Statement of Adjustments For The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement Of

Comprehensive Income For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2017

Audited

Statement of

Comprehensive

Income

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Relating to

the Target(1)

Other Pro

Forma

Adjustments(2)

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Statement of

Comprehensive

Income

2017 2017 2017 2017

$ $ $ $

Revenue – 4,028,769 – 4,028,769

Cost of sales – (2,049,739) – (2,049,739)

Gross profit – 1,979,030 – 1,979,030

Other operating income 123,794 16,488 – 140,282

Other operating

expenses (1,044,252) (1,192,931) (2,136,891) (4,374,074)

Finance costs – (66,871) – (66,871)

(Loss)/profit before tax (920,458) 735,716 (2,136,891) (2,321,633)

Income tax expense (3,263) (42,533) – (45,796)

(Loss)/profit for the

year, representing total

comprehensive income

for the year (923,721) 693,183 (2,136,891) (2,367,429)

Notes to the Pro Forma Adjustments:

(1) Being the pro forma adjustments to effect the acquisition of the Target on 1 January 2017.

(2) Being transaction costs relating to the proposed acquisition of AVH Animal Ark Pte. Ltd.. Total transaction

costs for the proposed acquisition amount to $2,516,891, of which, $380,000 has been recorded by the

Company in its audited statement of comprehensive income in 2017.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

59

Statement Of Adjustments For The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement Of

Financial Position As At 31 December 2017

Audited

Statement of

Financial

Position

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Relating to

the Target(1)

Other Pro

Forma

Adjustments(2)

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial

Position

2017 2017 2017 2017

$ $ $ $

ASSETS

Non-current asset

Plant and equipment – 590,249 – 590,249

Goodwill – 8,704,369 – 8,704,369

Current assets

Cash and bank deposits 748,280 (5,130,760) 16,180,718 11,798,238

Restricted deposits 17,290,766 – (17,290,766) –

Other receivables 300,636 22,760 – 323,396

Prepayments 3,400 – – 3,400

Inventories – 54,876 – 54,876

Total current assets 18,343,082 (5,053,124) (1,110,048) 12,179,910

Total assets 18,343,082 4,241,494 (1,110,048) 21,474,528

EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Other payables and

accruals 452,214 – (230,157) 222,057

Total current liabilities 452,214 – (230,157) 222,057

Net current assets 17,890,868 (5,053,124) (879,891) 11,957,853

Non-current liabilities

Other payables and

accruals – 2,009,494 – 2,009,494

Net assets 17,890,868 2,232,000 (879,891) 19,242,977

Equity attributable to

owners of the Company

Share capital 17,970,919 2,232,000 890,000 21,092,919

Capital reserve – – 367,000 367,000

Accumulated losses (80,051) – (2,136,891) (2,216,942)

Total equity 17,890,868 2,232,000 (879,891) 19,242,977

Notes to the Pro Forma Adjustments:

(1) Being the pro forma adjustments to effect the acquisition of the Target on 31 December 2017.

(2) The other pro forma adjustments relate to (i) the reclassification of the restricted deposits to cash and bank

deposits due to the release of the restricted deposits from the escrow account. Restricted deposits represent

cash held in an escrow account which can be drawn down upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition;

(ii) the transaction costs relating to the proposed acquisition of AVH Animal Ark Pte. Ltd; and (iii) the reversal

of transaction costs accrued by the Company in 2017.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

60

Statement Of Adjustments For The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement Of

Cash Flows For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2017

Audited
Financial

Statement of
Cash Flows

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Relating to
the Target(1)

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments(2)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows

2017 2017 2017 2017
$ $ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities:
Loss before tax (920,458) 735,716 (2,136,891) (2,321,633)
Adjustment for:
Interest income (123,062) – – (123,062)
Interest expense – 66,871 – 66,871
Equity-settled share based payments – – 1,257,000 1,257,000
Unrealised exchange loss 1,102 – – 1,102
Depreciation of plant and equipment – 144,071 – 144,071

Operating loss before changes in
working capital (1,042,418) 946,658 (879,891) (975,651)
Increase in trade receivables – (30,274) – (30,274)
Decrease in other receivables 892 46,022 – 46,914
Decrease in inventories – 15,124 – 15,124
Increase in trade payables – 183,241 – 183,241
Increase/(decrease) in other payables
and accruals 275,440 47,448 (230,157) 92,731

Cash (used in)/generated from
operations (766,086) 1,208,219 (1,110,048) (667,915)
Interest received 124,417 – – 124,417
Income taxes paid (3,263) – – (3,263)

Net cash flows (used in)/generated
from operating activities (644,932) 1,208,219 (1,110,048) (546,761)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of plant and equipment – (60,331) – (60,331)
Proceeds from consideration receivable
from disposal of subsidiaries 1,655,479 – – 1,655,479
(Placement)/release of restricted deposits (1,719,603) – 17,290,766 15,571,163
Acquisition of business assets
(net of cash acquired) – (5,165,111) – (5,165,111)

Net cash flows (used in)/generated
from investing activities (64,124) (5,225,442) 17,290,766 12,001,200

Cash flows from financing activity
Dividends paid (1,264,400) – – (1,264,400)

Net cash flows used in financing
activity (1,264,400) – – (1,264,400)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and
cash equivalents (1,973,456) (4,017,223) 16,180,718 10,190,039
Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 2,722,838 – – 2,722,838
Effects of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents (1,102) – – (1,102)

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of year 748,280 (4,017,223) 16,180,718 12,911,775

Notes to the Pro Forma Adjustments:

(1) Being the pro forma adjustments to effect the acquisition of the Target on 31 December 2017.

(2) The other pro forma adjustments relate to (i) the reclassification of the restricted deposits to cash and bank

deposits due to the release of the restricted deposits from the escrow account. Restricted deposits represent

cash held in an escrow account which can be drawn down upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition;

(ii) the transaction costs relating to the Proposed Acquisition; and (iii) reversal of transaction costs accrued

by the Company in 2017.

[…]

Finance costs – (39,906) (39,906)

Profit before tax – 762,681 762,681

Income tax expense – (42,533) (42,533)

Profit for the year, representing

total comprehensive income

for the year – 720,148 720,148

Note to the Pro Forma Adjustment:

(1) Being the pro forma adjustment to effect the acquisition of The Animal Ark Group’s Business on 1 January 2015.

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the

unaudited pro forma financial information.

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE TARGET FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015,

31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2017

B-10

AVH Animal Ark Pte. Ltd.

Statement of Adjustments for the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2015

Unaudited
Statement of

Financial
Position

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Relating
to the

Acquisition(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustment
Relating to
the Loan(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustment
Relating to

the Increase
in Share
Capital(3)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Statement of
Financial
Position

2015 2015 2015 2015 2015

$ $ $ $ $

Non-current asset

Plant and equipment – 454,985 – – 454,985

Goodwill – 7,889,171 – – 7,889,171

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents – (5,207,002) 6,340,000 169,900 1,302,898

Trade receivables – 35,753 – – 35,753

Other receivables – 52,147 – – 52,147

Prepayments – 26,591 – – 26,591

Inventories – 74,613 – – 74,613

Total current assets – (5,017,898) 6,340,000 169,900 1,492,002

Total assets – 3,326,258 6,340,000 169,900 9,836,158

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade payables – 200,482 – – 200,482

Other payables and accruals – 124,630 – – 124,630

Income tax payable – 37,757 – – 37,757

– 362,869 – – 362,869

Net current (liabilities)/assets – (5,380,767) 6,340,000 169,900 1,129,133

Non-current liabilities

Other payables and accruals – 2,076,364 – – 2,076,364

Loans and borrowings – – 6,340,000 – 6,340,000

Net assets – 887,025 – 169,900 1,056,925

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company

Share capital – 100 – 169,900 170,000

Retained earnings – 886,925 – – 886,925

Total equity – 887,025 – 169,900 1,056,925

Note to the Pro Forma Adjustment:

(1) Being the pro forma adjustment to effect the acquisition of The Animal Ark Group’s Business on 1 January 2015.

(2) Being the pro forma adjustment to effect the loan of $6,340,000 from Smartflex Holdings Ltd. to finance the

acquisition.

(3) Being the pro forma adjustment to effect the issue of 169,900 additional ordinary shares on 1 January 2015 for cash

of $169,900.

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the

unaudited pro forma financial information.

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE TARGET FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015,

31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2017

B-11

AVH Animal Ark Pte. Ltd.

Statement of Adjustments for the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2016

Unaudited
Statement of

Financial
Position

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Relating
to the

Acquisition(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustment
Relating to
the Loan(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustment
Relating to

the Increase
in Share
Capital(3)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Statement of
Financial
Position

2016 2016 2016 2016 2016

$ $ $ $ $

Non-current asset

Plant and equipment – 673,991 – – 673,991

Goodwill – 7,889,171 – – 7,889,171

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 100 (4,399,510) 6,340,000 169,900 2,110,490

Trade receivables – 30,157 – – 30,157

Other receivables – 116,699 – – 116,699

Prepayments – 19,341 – – 19,341

Inventories – 77,300 – – 77,300

Total current assets 100 (4,156,013) 6,340,000 169,900 2,353,987

Total assets 100 4,407,149 6,340,000 169,900 10,917,149

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade payables – 182,070 – – 182,070

Other payables and accruals – 2,291,079 – – 2,291,079

Income tax payable – 19,546 – – 19,546

– 2,492,695 – – 2,492,695

Net current assets/(liabilities) 100 (6,648,708) 6,340,000 169,900 (138,708)

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings – – 6,340,000 – 6,340,000

Net assets 100 1,914,454 – 169,900 2,084,454

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company

Share capital 100 – – 169,900 170,000

Retained earnings – 1,914,454 – – 1,914,454

Total equity 100 1,914,454 – 169,900 2,084,454

Note to the Pro Forma Adjustment:

(1) Being the pro forma adjustment to effect the acquisition of The Animal Ark Group’s Business on 1 January 2015.

(2) Being the pro forma adjustment to effect the loan of $6,340,000 from Smartflex Holdings Ltd. to finance the

acquisition.

(3) Being the pro forma adjustment to effect the issue of 169,900 additional ordinary shares on 1 January 2015 for cash

of $169,900.

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the

unaudited pro forma financial information.

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE TARGET FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015,

31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2017

B-12

AVH Animal Ark Pte. Ltd.

Statement of Adjustments for the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2017

Unaudited
Statement of

Financial
Position

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Relating
to the

Acquisition(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustment
Relating to
the Loan(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustment
Relating to

the Increase
in Share
Capital(3)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Statement of
Financial
Position

2017 2017 2017 2017 2017

$ $ $ $ $

Non-current asset

Plant and equipment – 590,249 – – 590,249

Goodwill – 7,889,171 – – 7,889,171

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 100 (5,726,471) 6,340,000 169,900 783,529

Trade receivables – 30,274 – – 30,274

Other receivables – 105,076 – – 105,076

Prepayments – – – – –

Inventories – 54,876 – – 54,876

Total current assets 100 (5,536,245) 6,340,000 169,900 973,755

Total assets 100 2,943,175 6,340,000 169,900 9,453,175

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade payables – 183,241 – – 183,241

Other payables and accruals – 81,790 – – 81,790

Income tax payable – 43,542 – – 43,542

– 308,573 – – 308,573

Net current (liabilities)/assets 100 (5,844,818) 6,340,000 169,900 665,182

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings – – 6,340,000 – 6,340,000

Net assets 100 2,634,602 – 169,900 2,804,602

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company

Share capital 100 – – 169,900 170,000

Retained earnings – 2,634,602 – – 2,634,602

Total equity 100 2,634,602 – 169,900 2,804,602

Note to the Pro Forma Adjustment:

(1) Being the pro forma adjustment to effect the acquisition of The Animal Ark Group’s Business on 1 January 2015.

(2) Being the pro forma adjustment to effect the loan of $6,340,000 from Smartflex Holdings Ltd. to finance the

acquisition.

(3) Being the pro forma adjustment to effect the issue of 169,900 additional ordinary shares on 1 January 2015 for cash

of $169,900.

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the

unaudited pro forma financial information.

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE TARGET FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015,

31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2017

B-13

AVH Animal Ark Pte. Ltd.

Statement of Adjustments for the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flows

For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

Unaudited
Statement of
Cash Flows

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Relating
to the

Acquisition(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustment
Relating to
the Loan(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustment
Relating to

the Increase
in Share
Capital(3)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Statement of
Cash Flows

2015 2015 2015 2015 2015
$ $ $ $ $

Cash flows from operating
activities:
Profit before tax – 920,914 – – 920,914
Adjustment for:

Interest expense – 66,871 – – 66,871
Depreciation of plant and
equipment – 89,023 – – 89,023

Operating profit before
changes in working capital – 1,076,808 – – 1,076,808
Increase in trade receivables – (35,753) – – (35,753)
Decrease in other receivables – 19,811 – – 19,811
Increase in inventories – (4,613) – – (4,613)
Increase in trade payables – 200,482 – – 200,482
Increase in other payables and
accruals – 128,398 – – 128,398

Net cash flows generated from
operating activities – 1,385,133 – – 1,385,133

Cash flows from investing
activities
Purchase of plant and equipment – (83,686) – – (83,686)
Acquisition of business assets
(net of cash acquired) – (6,508,549) – – (6,508,549)

Net cash flows used in
investing activities – (6,592,235) – – (6,592,235)

Cash flows from financing
activities
Proceeds from loans and
borrowings – – 6,340,000 – 6,340,000
Proceeds from issuance of
shares – 100 – 169,900 170,000

Net cash flows from financing
activities – 100 6,340,000 169,900 6,510,000

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents – (5,207,002) 6,340,000 169,900 1,302,898
Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of year – – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of year – (5,207,002) 6,340,000 169,900 1,302,898

Note to the Pro Forma Adjustment:

(1) Being the pro forma adjustment to effect the acquisition of The Animal Ark Group’s Business on 1 January 2015.

(2) Being the pro forma adjustment to effect the loan of $6,340,000 from Smartflex Holdings Ltd. to finance the

acquisition.

(3) Being the pro forma adjustment to effect the issue of 169,900 additional ordinary shares on 1 January 2015 for cash

of $169,900.

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the

unaudited pro forma financial information.

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE TARGET FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015,

31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2017

B-14

AVH Animal Ark Pte. Ltd.

Statement of Adjustments for the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flows

For the financial year ended 31 December 2016

Unaudited
Statement of
Cash Flows

Pro Forma
Adjustment(1)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Statement of
Cash Flows

2016 2016 2016

$ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities:

Profit before tax – 1,047,075 1,047,075

Adjustment for:

Interest expense – 76,729 76,729

Depreciation of plant and equipment – 129,623 129,623

Operating profit before changes
in working capital – 1,253,427 1,253,427

Decrease in trade receivables – 5,596 5,596

Increase in other receivables – (57,302) (57,302)

Increase in inventories – (2,687) (2,687)

Decrease in trade payables – (18,412) (18,412)

Increase in other payables and accruals – 13,356 13,356

Cash generated from operations – 1,193,978 1,193,978

Income taxes paid – (37,757) (37,757)

Net cash flows generated from
operating activities – 1,156,221 1,156,221

Cash flows from investing activity

Purchase of plant and equipment – (348,629) (348,629)

Net cash flows used in investing activity – (348,629) (348,629)

Cash flows from financing activity

Proceeds from issuance of shares 100 (100) –

Net cash flows from financing activity 100 (100) –

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 100 807,492 807,592

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of year – 1,302,898 1,302,898

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 100 2,110,390 2,110,490

Note to the Pro Forma Adjustment:

(1) Being the pro forma adjustment to effect the acquisition of The Animal Ark Group’s Business on 1 January 2015.

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the

unaudited pro forma financial information.

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE TARGET FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015,

31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2017

B-15

AVH Animal Ark Pte. Ltd.

Statement of Adjustments for the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flows

For the financial year ended 31 December 2017

[…]

– Current taxation 33,989 19,546 42,533

Relationship between tax expense and accounting profit

The reconciliation between the tax expense and product of accounting profit multiplied by the

applicable corporate tax rate for the years ended 31 December 2015, 2016 and 2017 are as

follows:

2015 2016 2017

$ $ $

Profit before taxation 920,914 1,047,075 762,681

Tax charge at statutory rate of 17%

(2015 and 2016: 17%) 156,555 178,003 129,656

Adjustments:

Non-deductible expenses 23,696 31,458 35,515

Income not subject to taxation (7,129) (37,707) –

Effect of partial tax exemption

and tax relief (141,546) (155,828) (119,942)

Others 2,413 3,620 (2,696)

Income tax expense recognised

in profit or loss 33,989 19,546 42,533

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE TARGET FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015,

31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2017

B-33

AVH Animal Ark Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

For the financial years ended 31 December 2015, 2016 and 2017

10. Plant and equipment

Veterinary

and medical

equipment

Office and

other

equipment

Furniture

and fixtures Computer Total

$ $ $ $ $

Cost:

At 1 January 2015 – – – – –

Acquisition of business 389,836 3,194 51,827 15,465 460,322

Additions 17,759 60,807 2,209 2,911 83,686

At 31 December 2015

and 1 January 2016 407,595 64,001 54,036 18,376 544,008

Additions 293,018 289 24,864 30,458 348,629

At 31 December 2016

and 1 January 2017 700,613 64,290 78,900 48,834 892,637

Additions 59,135 – – 1,194 60,329

At 31 December 2017 759,748 64,290 78,900 50,028 952,966

Accumulated

depreciation:

At 1 January 2015 – – – – –

Depreciation charge 65,435 4,945 8,854 9,789 89,023

At 31 December 2015

and 1 January 2016 65,435 4,945 8,854 9,789 89,023

Depreciation charge 95,919 9,264 11,819 12,621 129,623

At 31 December 2016

and 1 January 2017 161,354 14,209 20,673 22,410 218,646

Depreciation charge 110,349 9,280 12,666 11,776 144,071

At 31 December 2017 271,703 23,489 33,339 34,186 362,717

Net carrying amount:

At 31 December 2015 342,160 59,056 45,182 8,587 454,985

At 31 December 2016 539,259 50,081 58,227 26,424 673,991

At 31 December 2017 488,045 40,801 45,561 15,842 590,249

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE TARGET FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015,

31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 31 DECEMBER 2017

B-34

AVH Animal Ark Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

For the financial years ended 31 December 2015, 2016 and 2017

11. Goodwill

Acquisition of The Animal Ark Group’s business

Pursuant to the conditional sale and purchase agreement dated 8 September 2017 between

the Smartflex Holdings Ltd. (“SFH”), Hu Zhi Investments Limited and David Wendyl Karl

Jenkins in relation to the proposed acquisition of all the issued and fully-paid shares in the

[…]

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of plant and equipment (60,331)

Proceeds from consideration receivable from disposal of subsidiaries 1,655,479

Release of restricted deposits 15,571,163

Acquisition of business assets (net of cash acquired) (5,165,111)

Net cash flows from investing activities 12,001,200

Cash flows from financing activity

Dividends paid (1,264,400)

Net cash flows used in financing activity (1,264,400)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 10,190,039

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 2,722,838

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (1,102)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 12,911,775

APPENDIX C – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

C-7

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

Audited

Statement of

Comprehensive

Income

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Relating to

the Target(1)

Other

Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Statement of

Comprehensive

Income

2017 2017 2017 2017

$ $ $ $

Revenue – 4,028,769 – 4,028,769

Cost of sales – (2,049,739) – (2,049,739)

Gross profit – 1,979,030 – 1,979,030

Other operating

income 123,794 16,488 – 140,282

Other operating

expenses (1,044,252) (1,192,931) (2,136,891) (4,374,074)

Finance costs – (66,871) – (66,871)

(Loss)/profit before

tax (920,458) 735,716 (2,136,891) (2,321,633)

Income tax expense (3,263) (42,533) – (45,796)

(Loss)/profit for the

year, representing

total comprehensive

income for the year (923,721) 693,183 (2,136,891) (2,367,429)

Note to the Pro Forma Adjustments:

(1) Being the pro forma adjustments to effect the acquisition of the Target on 1 January 2017.

(2) Being transaction costs relating to the proposed acquisition of AVH Animal Ark Pte. Ltd.. Total transaction costs for

the proposed acquisition amount to $2,516,891, of which, $380,000 has been recorded by the Company in its audited

statement of comprehensive income in 2017.

APPENDIX C – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

C-8

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

Audited

Statement of

Financial

Position

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Relating to

the Target(1)

Other

Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial

Position

2017 2017 2017 2017

$ $ $ $

ASSETS

Non-current asset

Plant and equipment – 590,249 – 590,249

Goodwill – 8,704,369 – 8,704,369

Current assets

Cash and bank deposits 748,280 (5,130,760) 16,180,718 11,798,238

Restricted deposits 17,290,766 – (17,290,766) –

Other receivables 300,636 22,760 – 323,396

Prepayments 3,400 – – 3,400

Inventories – 54,876 – 54,876

Total current assets 18,343,082 (5,053,124) (1,110,048) 12,179,910

Total assets 18,343,082 4,241,494 (1,110,048) 21,474,528

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Other payables and accruals 452,214 – (230,157) 222,057

Total current liabilities 452,214 – (230,157) 222,057

Net current assets 17,890,868 (5,053,124) (879,891) 11,957,853

Non-current liabilities

Other payables and accruals – 2,009,494 – 2,009,494

Net assets 17,890,868 2,232,000 (879,891) 19,242,977

Equity attributable to

owners of the Company

Share capital 17,970,919 2,232,000 890,000 21,092,919

Capital reserve – – 367,000 367,000

Accumulated losses (80,051) – (2,136,891) (2,216,942)

Total equity 17,890,868 2,232,000 (879,891) 19,242,977

Note to the Pro Forma Adjustments:

(1) Being the pro forma adjustments to effect the acquisition of the Target on 31 December 2017.

(2) The other pro forma adjustments relate to (i) the reclassification of the restricted deposits to cash and bank deposits

due to the release of the restricted deposits from the escrow account. Restricted deposits represents cash held in an

escrow account which can be drawn down upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, (ii) the transaction costs

relating to the proposed acquisition of AVH Animal Ark Pte. Ltd., and (iii) reversal of transaction costs accrued by the

Company in 2017.

APPENDIX C – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

C-9

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

Audited
Financial

Statement of
Cash Flows

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Relating to

the Target(1)

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows

2017 2017 2017 2017
$ $ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities:
Loss before tax (920,458) 735,716 (2,136,891) (2,321,633)
Adjustment for:

Interest income (123,062) – – (123,062)
Interest expense – 66,871 – 66,871
Equity-settled share based payments – – 1,257,000 1,257,000
Unrealised exchange loss 1,102 – – 1,102
Depreciation of plant and equipment – 144,071 – 144,071

Operating loss before changes in
working capital (1,042,418) 946,658 (879,891) (975,651)

Increase in trade receivables – (30,274) – (30,274)
Decrease in other receivables 892 46,022 – 46,914
Decrease in inventories – 15,124 – 15,124
Increase in trade payables – 183,241 – 183,241
Increase/(decrease) in other payables

and accruals 275,440 47,448 (230,157) 92,731

Cash (used in)/generated from
operations (766,086) 1,208,219 (1,110,048) (667,915)

Interest received 124,417 – – 124,417
Income taxes paid (3,263) – – (3,263)

Net cash flows (used in)/generated
from operating activities (644,932) 1,208,219 (1,110,048) (546,761)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of plant and equipment – (60,331) – (60,331)
Proceeds from consideration receivable

from disposal of subsidiaries 1,655,479 – – 1,655,479
(Placement)/release of restricted deposits (1,719,603) – 17,290,766 15,571,163
Acquisition of business assets (net of

cash acquired) – (5,165,111) – (5,165,111)

Net cash flows (used in)/from
investing activities (64,124) (5,225,442) 17,290,766 12,001,200

Cash flows from financing activity
Dividends paid (1,264,400) – – (1,264,400)

Net cash flows used in financing
activity (1,264,400) – – (1,264,400)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash
equivalents (1,973,456) (4,017,223) 16,180,718 10,190,039

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of year 2,722,838 – – 2,722,838

Effects of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents (1,102) – – (1,102)

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of year 748,280 (4,017,223) 16,180,718 12,911,775

Note to the Pro Forma Adjustments:

(1) Being the pro forma adjustments to effect the acquisition of the Target on 1 January 2017.

(2) The other pro forma adjustments relate to (i) the reclassification of the restricted deposits to cash and bank deposits

due to the release of the restricted deposits from the escrow account. Restricted deposits represents cash held in an

escrow account which can be drawn down upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, (ii) the transaction costs

relating to the proposed acquisition of AVH Animal Ark Pte. Ltd., and (iii) reversal of transaction costs accrued by the